each stockholder entitled to vote at such meeting.

S-9

No Cumulative Voting.

The DGCL provides that stockholders are denied the right to cumulate votes in the election of directors unless our certificate of incorporation provides otherwise.
Our amended and restated certificate of incorporation does not provide for cumulative voting.

The NASDAQ Capital Market Listing

Our common stock is listed on the NASDAQ Capital Market under the symbol “TRNX.”

Transfer Agent and Registrar

The transfer agent and registrar for our common stock is Corporate Stock Transfer, Inc. The transfer agent’s address is 3200 Cherry Creek South Drive, Suite 430,
Denver, CO 80209, and its telephone number is (303) 282-4800.

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization as of September 30, 2019 and our capitalization as of September 30 on a pro forma basis, based on an
offering price of $0.1518 per share of Common Stock. You should read the following table in conjunction with “Use of Proceeds” in this prospectus supplement
and our consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

As of
September 30, 2019

(unaudited)

Pro Forma
(assuming $1,669,800 in

issuance of Securities
sold in the Offering)

(Dollar amounts in thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 536   $ 1,670
Long term debt
Note payable   $ 1,477   $ 1,477
Capital leases, net of current   $ 97   $ 97
Operating leases, net of current   $ 2,944   $ 2,944
Senior convertible debenture, net of debt discount   $ 457   $ 457

Total Liabilities   $ 11,488   $ 11,488
Stockholders’ equity
Common stock: $0.001 par; 190,000,000 shares authorized; 18,229,459 shares issued and
outstanding at September 30, 2019   $ 18   $ 18
Preferred stock: $0.001 par; 10,000,000 shares authorized; no shares issued and outstanding at
September 30, 2019   0   0
Additional paid-in-capital   $ 135,676   $ 137,346
Accumulated deficit   $ (99,421)   $ (99,421)
Total stockholders’ equity   $ 36,273   $ 37,943
Total Capitalization   $ 41,248   $ 42,918

PLAN OF DISTRIBUTION

Pursuant to this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus, we are offering 11,000,000 shares of our Common Stock. The shares of Common Stock
are being sold at a price of $0.1518 per share to an accredited investor pursuant to a securities purchase agreement dated April 1, 2020.

The securities were offered directly to the investors without a placement agent, underwriter, broker or dealer.

The transfer agent and registrar for the Common Stock is EQ. The transfer agent’s address is 3200 Cherry Creek South Drive, Suite 430, Denver, CO 80209, and
its telephone number is (303) 282-4800.

The Common Stock is listed on The Nasdaq Capital Market under the symbol “TRNX.”

LEGAL MATTERS

Certain legal matters with respect to the securities will be passed upon for us by Tyler B. Wilson, Esq., our General Counsel.

EXPERTS

The consolidated financial statements incorporated in this prospectus supplement by reference from Taronis Technologies, Inc.’s Annual Report on Form 10-K and
Current Report  on Form 8-K have been audited by Marcum LLP, an independent registered public accounting firm, as stated in their  report,  which contains an
explanatory paragraph relating to our ability to continue as a going concern,  which is  incorporated herein by reference.  Such financial  statements  have been so